
 

 
                                  

AGENDA 
 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2009 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

 
Beverly Agass, Chief Executive    

 

MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Access & 
Engagement), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy Leader & 
Portfolio: Corporate Governance & Housing), Councillor Mrs 
Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Economic Development) and 
Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: Healthy Environment); 
Councillor Mike Taylor (Portfolio: Assets and Resources) 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

Jenni Gibson 01476 40 61 52 
e-mail: j.gibson@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following pages. Key decisions are marked *. 
 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
  

2. MINUTES  
 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2009.      (Enclosure)  
  



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
  

4. *HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 Report  Number ASM00122 Portfolio Holder Corporate Governance and 

Housing.                                 
(Enclosure)       

  
  

5. *COUNCIL TAX BASE 2010/11  
 Report number CHFCS75 by the Corporate Head, Finance and Customer 

Services.                                                                     (Enclosure)  
  

6. *FEES AND CHARGES PROPOSALS 2010/11  
 Report  Number CHFCS79 by the Corporate Head Finance and Customer 

Services.                                                                           
(Enclosure)  

  

7. USE OF RESOURCES ASSESSMENT 2008/09: FEEDBACK AND SCORES  
 Report number CHFCS073 by the Corporate Head, Finance and Customer 

Services.                                                                        
(Enclosure) 

  
  

8. FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR 2009/10 - MONITORING INFORMATION AND 
FORECAST OUTTURN  

 Report number CHFCS074 by the Corporate Head, Finance and Customer 
Services.                                                                          (Enclosure)  

  

9. PRIORITY ACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 
2  

 Report number POI41 by Portfolio Holder Access and Engagement  
                                                                                           (Enclosure)  

  

10. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL, SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  

  

11. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  

  

12. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY)  

  

13. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS  
  

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  

  



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  

  
  



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
5 OCTOBER 2009  - 11.00 AM – 11.32 AM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Cabinet Support Officer 
 
 

CO39. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7th September were approved as a 

correct record.  
  

CO40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
  

CO41. *UPDATE TO CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
 DECISION: 

 
That delegated authority is given to the Portfolio Holder for Healthy 
Environment to approve any further changes to the Carbon Management 
Plan including those amendments made at the meeting. 
 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 
(1) Report ENV543 by the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder. 

Agenda Item 2



2 

(2) Comments made by the Cabinet at the meeting. 
(3) Comments made by the Communities Policy Development Group at 

it’s meeting on 17th September. 
(4) The revised CMP will assist in providing a more accurate measure of 

the carbon emissions of the Council in the areas identified in report 
ENV543.  

 
 Other options considered and assessed: 
 

The only alternative option open to South Kesteven would be to 
proceed with the original CMP utilizing the 2005/06 baseline.  After a 
full review of the CMP and its baseline together with consultation 
across key services within the Council it was decided to proceed with 
the updating of the CMP baseline.  External consultation with fellow 
district authorities and the Council Council confirmed this course of 
action to be in line with DEFRA guidance and a joint Lincolnshire 
approach. 

  
  

CO42. *EAST MIDLANDS REGIONAL PLAN: PARTIAL REVIEW OPTIONS 
CONSULTATION  

 
 DECISION: 

 
That the response to the East Midlands Regional Plan Options 
Consultation as set out in report PLA784 be forwarded to the East 
Midlands Regional Assembly. The response should make clear that with 
regard to the Spatial Development Options, Option 1 is the preferred 
Option. 
 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report PLA784 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 
(2) Comments made by the Cabinet at the meeting. 

 (3) Option 1 under the spatial development options would extend 
the current strategy. Given that the current East Midlands 
Regional Plan strategy forms the basis for the spatial housing 
distribution in the Submission Core Strategy, this approach is 
already supported locally. 

 
 Other options considered and assessed: 
 

Do not comment on the Options Consultation – it is considered that 
this would be inappropriate because it would neglect an opportunity to 
have an input into policies that will shape the spatial development of 
the District up to 2031. 

 
  

  



3 

CO43. ADDITION TO THE SOUTH KESTEVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL OFF STREET 
PARKING PLACES ORDER 2002  

 
 DECISION: 

 
(1) To approve the proposed South Kesteven District Council Off-

Street Parking Places Order 2009 for consultation, as attached to 
report AFM082 subject to the amendment to include provision for 
written consent of the Council for specific use of the car park and 
such consent to be displayed and; 

(2) Provided no relevant objections are received, recommends to 
Council, the making of the Order. 

 
 Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 
(1) Report AFM082 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 
(2) Comments made by the Cabinet at the meeting. 
(3) At the meeting of the Communities Policy Development Group on 

14th May 2009 Members endorsed and recommended to Cabinet the 
making of the new order. 

(4) To prevent the misuse of the Council’s car parks in Grantham, which 
are not pay and display. 

(5)  The Council is unable to vary the existing 2002 order as it is not 
proposed to use the car parks referred to in the new order as pay and 
display car parks. 

 
 
 Other options considered and assessed: 
 
(1) The police verbally communicating with the people misusing the car 

parks and written communication with the people involved.  Despite 
both the options being carried out, there are still recurrent problems. 

(2)  Possession action against the vehicle owners selling their vehicle has 
also been taken; nevertheless, possession action can only be taken 
against the registered owner.  The registered owner is not the person 
operating the car sales.  Once proceedings have been started the 
vehicle has been sold or moved from the Council land and different 
vehicles are put in their place.  Possession action in respect of each 
vehicle will be costly and is not an effective remedy. 

(3) The DVLA have been contacted to pursue un-taxed vehicles.  
Although the DVLA have recently acquired powers to impound 
untaxed vehicles found both on and off the highway, they have been 
unable to take any action in respect of the car parks referred to in 
report AFM082.  In any event some of the vehicles being left on 
Council car parks are taxed. 

  
  

CO44. ANNUAL REPORT 2008/2009  
 
 DECISION: 



4 

 
To approve the 2008/09 annual report subject to any minor amendments 
being agreed by the Leader and the Corporate Head of Partnerships and 
Improvements. 
 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 
(1) Report POI40 by the Leader of the Council. 
(2) The annual report has been produced to communicate information 

about our priorities, performance and finances in an understandable 
and accessible way and to complement the other strategic 
documents produced by the authority. 

(3) The annual report demonstrates to all stakeholders how the Council 
has used its resources to support the delivery of its services. 

(4) Although there is no specified form for the report, it relates to the 
Corporate Plan and is recognised as a requirement for good 
corporate governance. 

 
 
 
  

  
 DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 

 
 Decisions CO41, CO42 and CO44 as made on 5th October 2009 can be 

implemented on 14th October 2009 unless subject to call-in by the Scrutiny 
Committee Chairman or any five members of the Council from any political 
groups. 
 
Decision CO43 stands referred to Council following the closure of the 
consultation period. 

 
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Tel:  

e-mail:                @southkesteven.gov.uk 
 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF:   Cllr Paul Carpenter – Corporate Governance & Housing 
 
REPORT NO:  AFM00122 
 
DATE:      05th October 2009 
 

TITLE: 
 

Asset Management Plan – Housing Revenue Account 
– 2009-2016 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

YES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

CLLR PAUL CARPENTER – CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND HOUSING 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: L.Banner – Service Manager Asset and Facilities 
l.banner@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

INIT
[...]
,200 293,500 6,680,600 

EXTERNAL DOORS 6,150 10,200 4,850 31,350 13,000 14,650  80,200 

CHIMNEYS 21,200 172,850   293,150     2,400 489,600 

WALL FINISHES 21,690 65,060   587,475 51,290 27,855 42,305 795,675 

WINDOWS 5,800 60,900  69,600   8,700 145,000 

NOISE IMPROVEMENTS 40,000       40,000 

DDA COMPLIANCE/FIRE 
RISK ASSESSMENT 620,000     50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 820,000 

DISABLED ADAPTATIONS 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 385,000 

Total 6,481,940 6,008,490 930,850 6,583,375 2,346,790 1,007,855 906,055 24,265,355 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Asset Management Plan – Housing Revenue Account  2009-2016  

 

  
November 2009  
 

25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

South Kesteven District Council 
 

Council Offices 

St. Peter’s Hill 
Grantham 

Lincolnshire 
NG31 6PZ 

 

t:  01476 40 60 80 
f:  01476 40 60 00 

m: 01476 40 61 98 (minicom) 
 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 Page 1 

 REPORT TO CABINET   

 
REPORT OF:  Corporate Head, Finance and Customer Services 
 
REPORT NO: CHFCS75 
 
DATE:    7TH December 2009 
 

TITLE: 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2010/11 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Key Decision 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Mike Taylor 

Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT OFFICER: Richard Wyles Corporate Head of Finance and Customer 
Services 
01476 406210 
r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 

Full impact assessment 
Required: N/A 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the recording of the amounts shown below as the 
council tax bases for 2010/11, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (a
[...]
 adopting the Council Tax base.  The total dwellings on the Valuation List (58,690), 
after allowance for discounts and exemptions, convert by the formula to 46,251.5 Band 
D equivalents for 2010/11.  This is an increase of 1.01% compared to 2009/10 and is 
broadly in line with the assumption of growth as identified in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 
 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 
The council tax base is used to calculate how much each property will be charged to 
cover the net costs of the district council and the precepting authorities.  The total net 
expenditure is divided by the council tax base to give the amount paid by individual 
households.  The council tax base is calculated in line with Government regulations. 
 
Council tax requires that all domestic properties are placed in one of eight valuation 
bands (Bands A-H).  The Government has determined the council tax level for each 
property is assessed as a proportion of tax rate for a band D property. 
 
 
 



 Page 4 

 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
None Applicable 
 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 
None Applicable 
 
 
6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 
         QUALITY) 
 
None Applicable 
 
 
7. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
My comments are included in the report. 
 
 
8. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Cabinet’s approval of the council tax base detailed in this report is required in 
accordance with the legislation referred to. 
 
9. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 
None Applicable 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 1 

REPORT TO CABINET 

 
REPORT OF: RESOURCES AND ASSETS PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO.: CHFCS79 

 

DATE: 7 December 2009  

 

TITLE: 
 

FEES AND CHARGES PROPOSALS 2010/11 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Key Decision 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Mike Taylor 
Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT OFFICER: Richard Wyles Corporate Head of Finance and Customer 
Services 
[...]
Portfolio 
Holder and the Economic Development Portfolio Holder.   
 
iii) Cabinet is asked to approve the following: 

• Review of the classifications of car parks in Grantham and 
Stamford to ensure the optimum mix of short and long stay 
parking arrangements 

• Introduction of Sunday charging at Council car parks 
 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
The fees and charges proposals for 2010/11 have been compiled in accordance 
with the Council’s Fees and Charges strategy and are appended to this report.  
These will also be taken into consideration as part of the budget compilation for 
2010/11.  
 

3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 

The Resources PDG  has established a working group to fully consider the fees 
and charge proposals for the forthcoming year.  Two focussed meetings have 
been held and the Group’s attention has been to fundamentally review the 
current fees and charges and to consider new charging proposals.  This year’s 
review has been undertaken within the context of a particularly difficult financial 
climate and the Resources PDG has been mindful of the need to balance any 
proposed increases with both the increasing likelihood of significant financial 
pressures the Council will be facing in the medium term and the impact of the 
customer.  The meeting consisted of officers for the relevant areas presenting 
their proposals to members and being asked to clarify the policy and basis for 
the proposals.  The outcome of these discussions is summarised below and the 



 3 

details of the proposals are appended to this report.  The attached appendix 
also details the previous years charge, the effective date of the new charge and 
the VAT treatment.  The proposals are: 
 
Building Control – the service has been under a constant review during the 
financial year as the housing market is having a detrimental effect on the 
building control income being received.  The chargeable activity element of the 
service has a requirement to achieve a breakeven financial position over a 
rolling three year period.  As this is not being achieved, a number of measures 
have been implemented during this year in order to reduce the expenditure 
level and align the resources to the work now been undertaken.  In respect of 
the fees and charges for 2010/11 at the present time there is no proposal to 
increase them beyond the current fee level given the competitive environment 
in which it operates.   
 
Development Control – these are statutory charges set by central government 
and the Authority will be notified of any increase in due course. 
  
Local Land Charges –   The principle behind the level of fees to be set are 
based on service cost recovery.  Any increases in existing charges are currently  
being considered by the Corporate Head of Sustainable Communities.  
However Cabinet should be made aware there is currently a national review of 
the type of fees that can be imposed in respect of the service.  If this review 
concludes certain elements of the service are non-chargeable this will result in 
income levels being reduced which in turn will necessitate the need to review 
the current levels of expenditure.  
 
Market Charges – The Working Group considered two charging options for 
2010/11 in respect of the market charges.  The first option was based on the 
current practice of the Council collecting and removing all trade waste.  The 
second option considered an alternative proposal whereby the traders 
themselves would remove their own trade waste.  The second option did not 
include a fee increase to reflect the reduction in Council costs.  The Group 
considered both options and felt that the current operational arrangements 
should remain in place and proposed option 1 (including a modest increase).  
The Group also proposed the introduction of a new charge of £5 (per week) for 
those stall holders (fruit and vegetable sellers) that generate a high volume of 
trade waste. 
 
Fairs – based on cost recovery and in line
[...]
owever the Group recommended that the budgets in 
respect of the service should be set to ensure full cost recovery and a 
breakeven position.  The current proposals achieve this aim.  Other service 
related increases are in line with service costs. 
 
Helpline charges – The Group proposed an inflationary increase in line with 
expenditure.  
 
Leisure centre charges – this will be increased in line with the contract 
provision.  However any charge increases will be determined by Leisure 
Connection Ltd as the leisure contract provider. 

 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The Group consider a number of options as part of the fees and charges 
review.  The specific proposals are included in the report. 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS - FINANCIAL 

 
The review has been undertaken in accordance with the Fees and Charges 
strategy and the Medium Term Financial Plan and having regard to the financial 
position of the Council in the medium term.  The proposals reflect a balance to 
assist the Council in achieving a sound financial position and the need to 
ensure service delivery and quality is maintained.   

 
6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 

QUALITY) 
 

These will be incorporated into the consultation process in respect of each fees 
and charges proposal. 

 
7. ISSUES ARISING FROM EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
These will be incorporated into the consultation process in respect of each fees 
and charges proposal. 

 
8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
None applicable 
 



 6 

9. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

My comments are included in the report.  I would like to thank the members of 
the Resources PDG for their hard work in this review.  

 
 

10. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 

The purpose of this report is to obtain the approval of Cabinet to the proposed 
fees and charges for the purposes of consultation. The appropriate and relevant 
comments received from consultation will be taken into account and reported to 
Cabinet for recommendation to full Council as part of the budget setting 
process.  
Members must satisfy themselves that affected stakeholders will be 
appropriately consulted and feedback on the consultation process taken into 
account before the fees and charges are finally approved by full Council as part 
of the budget process.  
The car parking charges legislation requires statutory consultation for a 
specified period. That consultation process must start now to ensure the 
consultation process is carried out in accordance with the legislation. The 
change of car park status from long stay to short stay and vice versa requires 
longer consultation than the change of charge. Any proposed change of status 
of car park cannot be introduced within the time frame required for the budget 
setting process for the year 2010/11. 
The current provision of MOT testing for hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles is carried out by approved providers throughout the district. I am not 
aware of any decision by the Licensing Committee or otherwise to discontinue 
this practice. I know of no reason why the in-house provision cannot be an 
approved provider of MOT testing,  subject to satisfaction of the approval 
criteria, together with all other current approved providers and the appropriate 
charges for such a service set accordingly. 
 
 

11. APPENDIX:      
 

The fees and charges proposals are appended to the report. 
 

 
 

 
 



 1 

REPORT TO CABINET   

  
 

REPORT OF: Corporate Head, Finance and Customer Services  

 
REPORT NO: CHFCS73 

 
DATE: 7th December 2009  

 

TITLE: 

 

Use of Resources Assessment 2008/09 - Feedback 

and Scores 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY 

FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

N/A 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: NAME AND 

DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Mike Taylor 
Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT OFFICER: Richard Wyles – Corporate Head of Finance and 
Customer Services 

01476 406210 
Email: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

INITIAL IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT: 

 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

Carried out and  

Referred to in 

paragraph (7) 
below: 

 
N/A 

Full impact assessment 

Required: 

N/A 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

 

 

 
 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
Members are asked to note the comments and scores contained 

within this report and approve the production of an action plan in 
order for the Authority to improve the scoring in respect of 2009/10 

assessment. 
 

Agenda Item 7



 2 

 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
‘Use of Resources’ is an assessment framework undertaken by the 

external auditors on an annual basis.  For the 2008/09 assessment 
there has been a complete review by the Audit Commission in it’s 

approach which has resulted in a more demanding review than the 
previous assessment.  It is now broader in scope and embraces wider 

resource issues such as people and workforce planning, asset 
utilisation and the use of natural resources.  It also places greater 

emphasis on considering outcomes for local people rather than 
merely processes and procedures.  It is particularly important to 

recognise that the KLOE’s (Key Lines of Enquiry) are more strategic 
and focus more explicitly on value for money achievements and 

improvements. 

 
From 2008/09 the new Use of Resources assessment also forms part 

of the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA). 
 

Auditors are required to reach a rounded professional judgement 
against each of the KLOE, assessing not only whether arrangements 

are in place but also the impact of the arrangements in practice as 
demonstrated by evidence of outcomes.   

 
The three areas focused upon for the 2008/09 assessment were: 

 
• Managing Finances  

• Governing the Business 
• Managing Resources  

 

Within managing resources there are 3 distinct areas which are 
assessed on a rolling programme and for 2008/09 
[...]
ng effectively with partners. 

14 We expect to undertake the assessment in January and February 2010.



 Error! No text of specified style in document.  

 

South Kesteven District Council  18

 

 



 1 

REPORT TO CABINET  

  
 

REPORT OF: Corporate Head, Finance and Customer Services  

 
REPORT NO: CHFCS74 

 
DATE: 7 December 2009  

 

TITLE: 

 

Financial reports for 2009/10 – Monitoring 

Information and forecast Outturn 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY 

FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

N/A 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: NAME AND 

DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Mike Taylor 
Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT OFFICER: Richard Wyles – Corporate Head of Finance and 
Customer Services 

01476 406210 
Email: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

INITIAL IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT: 

 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

Carried out and  

Referred to in 

paragraph (7) 
below: 

 
N/A 

Full impact assessment 

Required: 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

 

CHFCS49, CHFCS61 

 
 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
Members are asked to note the comments and figures contained in 

this report. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8



 2 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
In order to ensure good budget management it is important that the 

members are updated with budget monitoring information.  This 
serves the purpose of ensuring members are kept informed of actual 

spend compared to budget and the forecast outturn position.  The 
report provides a summary position of the anticipated outturn position 

against original budget covering the following areas: 
 

• General Fund Revenue Budget 
• Housing Revenue Account Revenue Budget 

• Capital Programme 
o General Fund 

o HRA 
 

 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 

General Fund Revenue Budgets 

 
The forecast for the year end as at 30 September 2009 projects an 
underspend of £303k which is summarised in the table below 

 
Corporate A
[...]
vernance it is important members are kept updated 
in respect of the financial position of the Council expenditure during 

the course of the year. 
 

11. APPENDIX:      
 

None  



REPORT TO CABINET 

 
REPORT OF:  Corporate Head of Partnerships & 
Improvement 

 
REPORT NO: POI 41 
 
DATE:    Monday 7 December 2009 
 

TITLE: 

 

Priority Actions & Performance Progress Report – 

to end of Quarter 2 (to end of September 2009) 

KEY DECISION  OR 

POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 

DESIGNATION: 

Cllr Ray Auger: Access and Engagement 

CONTACT OFFICER: Sam Selby, Performance Management Officer, 

Performance Management & Engagement 

INITIAL IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT: 
Equality and Diversity 

Not required Full impact assessment 

Required:  No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

• That Cabinet notes the progress made on delivering the council’s key 
priority actions, the performance highlights and exceptions, and the steps 

being taken to address below target performance following the second 
quarter of 2009/10.   

 

• That Cabinet considers the recommendation from the Scrutiny 
Committees on examining the feasibility of the council collecting 

commercial waste and recyclables. 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
As part of our performance management arrangements the Cabinet has agreed 
a number of performance measures and key actions to help assess and monitor 
our progress against each of the priority themes (Customer First, Good for 

Business, Quality Organisation and Quality Living).  
 

Agenda Item 9



 2 

 

This report shows the progress on actions and performance measures 
contributing towards the Quality Living priority for this year up to the end of 

September.  The report was considered by the Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 10 November where members fo
[...]
ng days taken to complete the repair from keys 
received from lettings to job complete (voids - by trade) 
 

12.6 10 16.9 10 10   

 
 
SK307 Number of working days taken to complete the repair from repair 
request received to job complete 

4.6 12.8 6.7 12.8 12.8   

 

 
SK308 Repairs Official Complaints - exceptional circumstances 
 
 

2       



34 

Q1 2009/10 Q2 2009/10 2008/09 

Status Code & Short Name 
Results Target Results Target 

2009/10 
Annual 
Target 

LAA 
Target 
2009/10 

Annual  
Results 

2008/0
9 

Annual 
Target 

 
SK309 % of repairs within the’ right to repair’ regulations completed within the 
statutory timescales 

98% 100%  100% 100%   

  
SK310 Number of repeat visits for fix (repairs) 
 
 

178  23     

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 *Housing Asset Management Plan
	Asset Management Plan - HRA 2 - 2009-2016

	5 *Council Tax base 2010/11
	6 *Fees and Charges Proposals 2010/11
	7 Use of Resources Assessment 2008/09: Feedback and Scores
	CHFCS73 Appendix

	8 Financial Reports for 2009/10 - Monitoring Information and Forecast Outturn
	9 PRIORITY ACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
7 DECEMBER 2009  - 11.03 AM – 11.59 AM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 

 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (IY) 
Interim Strategic Director (TB) 
Corporate head, Finance and Customer Service 
Corporate Head, Partnerships and Improvement 
Corporate Head, Resources and Organisational 
Development 
Service Manager, Assets and Facilities 
Service manager, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 
Performance Management Officer 
Monitoring Officer 
Cabinet Support Officer 
 
Non-Cabinet Members :  Craft, 
      Lovelock,  
      Martin-mayhew 
 

CO46. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2009 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  

  



2 

CO47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 No declarations of interest were made. 

  
  

CO48. *HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
 DECISION: 

 
To approve the Asset Management Plan – Housing Revenue Account – 
2009-2016, and recommend the financial implications to Council for 
decision as part of its budget setting. 
 

  

Considerations/reasons for decision: 

  

(1) Report AFM00122 by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance and 

Housing. 

(2) Comments made by Cabinet at the meeting. 

(3) Comments made by the Corporate Head, Finance and Customer 

Service, at the meeting. 

(4) The requirement that the costs involved with the plan to be approved by 

Council when setting the budget. 

 
  

  

CO49. *COUNCIL TAX BASE 2010/11  
 
 DECISION: 

 
To approve the recording of the amounts shown in report CHFCS75 as 
the council tax bases for 2010/11, in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended). 
 

  

Considerations/reasons for decision: 

  

(1) Report CHFCS75 by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets. 

(2) Comments made at the meeting by the Corporate Head of Finance and 

Customer Service. 

(3) Comments made at the meeting by Cabinet members. 
  

  

CO50. *FEES AND CHARGES PROPOSALS 2010/11  
 
 DECISION: 

 
To approve the following for appropriate consultation:- 



3 

• Review of the classifications of car parks in Grantham and 
Stamford to ensure the optimum mix of short and long stay 
parking arrangements. 

• Introduction of evening and Sunday charges at Council car parks. 

  

Considerations/reasons for decision: 

  

(1) Report CHFCS79 by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets. 

(2) Work done by the Resources PDG and their Fees and Charges Working 

Group. 

(3) Comments made at the meeting by the Corporate Head of Finance and 

Customer Services at the meeting. 

(4) Comments made Cabinet members at the meeting regarding the need for 

further information before making a decision on other fees and charges 

contained within the report CHFCS79. 

(5) Comments of the Chairman of the Resources PDG made at the meeting. 

 

Other options considered: 

 

(1) The Fees and Charges Working Group considered a number of options 

as part of the review. The specific proposals were contained within 

report CHFCS79. 

 
  

  

CO51. USE OF RESOURCES ASSESSMENT 2008/09: FEEDBACK AND SCORES  
 
 DECISION: 

 

• To note the comments and scores contained within 

report CHFCS73  
• To approve the production of an action plan in order for 

the Authority to improve the scoring in respect of 
2009/10 assessment. 

  

Considerations/reasons for decision: 

  

(1)  Report CHFCS73 by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets. 

(2) The review by the audit Commission in its approach, which had resulted 

in a more demanding review than the previous assessment. 

(3) The Council’s corporate responsibility to have a ‘Use of Resources’ 

assessment framework undertaken by the external auditors on an annual 

basis.   

(4) Comments made at the meeting by the Corporate Head of Finance and 

Customer Services and the Chief Executive at the meeting. 

(5) Comments made Cabinet members at the meeting.  
  



4 

CO52. FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR 2009/10 - MONITORING INFORMATION AND 
FORECAST OUTTURN  

 
 DECISION: 

 
To note the comments and figures contained within report CHFCS74. 

  

Considerations/reasons for decision: 

  

(1)  Report CHFCS74 by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets. 

(2) Comments made at the meeting by the Corporate Head of Finance and 

Customer Services at the meeting. 

(3) Comments made Cabinet members at the meeting. 

 
  

  

CO53. PRIORITY ACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE PROGRESS REPORT 
QUARTER 2  

 
 DECISION: 

 

• To note the progress made on delivering the council’s key priority 
actions, the performance highlights and exceptions, and the steps 
being taken to address below target performance following the 
second quarter of 2009/10.   

• To note the recommendation from the Scrutiny Committees on 
examining the feasibility of the council collecting commercial waste 
and recyclables. 

  

Considerations/reasons for decision: 

  

(1)  Report POI41 by the Portfolio Holder for Access and Engagement. 

(2) Comments made at the meeting by the Corporate Head of Partnerships 

and Improvements at the meeting. 

(3) Comments made by the Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 10 

November as well as acknowledgement of their on-going work in this 

respect. 

(4) Comments made Cabinet members at the meeting. 
  

  
  



5 

DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 

Decisions CO48-CO53 as made on 7th December 2009 can be implemented on 16th 

December 2009 unless subject to call-in by the Scrutiny Committee Chairman or any 

five members of the Council from any political groups. 
 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Jenni Gibson Tel: 01476 406152 

e-mail :  j.gibson@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


